Rule 2.47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 2 4 B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Perth City West LLP 0C323116
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, District Registry, 3080 of 14
Manchester

(full narme of court)

(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Thomas Campbell MacLennan Alexander lain Fraser
address{es) of FRP Advisory LLP FRP Advisory LLP
administrator(s) Apex 3 Apex 3
95 Haymarket Terrace 95 Haymarket Terrace
Edinburgh Edinburgh
EH12 5HD EH12 5HD

admimistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

(b} Insert date (b) 3 September 2015 (b) 2 March 2016

—

Sighed —
Joint Administrator
Dated 22 March 2016
Contact Details.
You do not have to give any contact Thomas Campbell MacLennan
information in the box opposite but If FRP Advisory LLP
you do, 1t will help Companies Houseto | Apex 3
contact you if there i1s a query on the 95 Haymarket Terrace
form Edinburgh
EH12 5HD
The contact infermation that you give +44 (0)330 055 5455
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

nuhhe rasard

SATURDAY

~ ] When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Regrstrar of Companies at -
2 | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A53L2YY2
A30

26/03/2016 #262
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
for the period from 3 September 2015 to 2 March 2016
relating to
Perth City West LLP (“the Company”) — In Administration

Issued on: 22 March 2016




PERTH CITY WEST LLP — IN ADMINISTRATION
PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE PERIGD FROM 3 SEPTEMBER 2015 TO 2 MARCH 2016

Thomas Campbell MacLennan and Alexander Iain Fraser of FRP Advisory LLP are the Joint Adminustrators of the
Company and this 1s their report on the progress of the Administrabion of the Company for the period from 3
September 2015 to 2 March 2016

The administration has previously been extended with the consent of the secured creditor to 2 September 2016

It 1s likely that further extension of the administration will be necessary, although in terms of the insolvency
legislation this will be via application to the relevant Court

1. Statutory Information

Statutory information relating to the Company 1s attached at Appendix I

2. Action taken by the Joint Administrators since their appointment

The company owns a development site at Perth Agricultural Centre, Huntingtower, Perth

The site was previously marketed for sale but disposal could not be completed under terms agreeable to the secured
lender

We are now corresponding with the secured lender to assess the options available and the site will be re-marketed
at the appropriate time once a strategy has been agreed.

3. Joint Administrators’ receipts and payment account

I attach a summary of my receipts and payments relating to the Company for the period from 3 September 2015
to 2 March 2016 at Appendix II

4. Future Actions of the Joint Administrators
The site will be re-marketed at the appropriate time

As previcusly advised, the Company’s financial position means it is unlikely to have sufficient assets to enable
payment of a dividend to unsecured creditors

5. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

The secured creditor has approved my fees on the basis of the time properly spent by me and my staff in dealing
with matters relating to the Administration of the Company, such tme to be charged at the hourly charge out rate
of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken.

To the date this report I1s prepared, my time costs amount to £52,574, representing 176 8 hours work at an average
charge out rate of £297 36, and [ have drawn remuneration of £24,723 Appendix III contains more infarmation
about my remuneration and expenses, including an analysis of the hours worked

Please go to http //creditors frpadvisory com/feesquide htm if you require further information relating to

AdWemuneratlon Alternatively a copy 1s available free of charge upon request
rl ﬁLennan

Thomas Camp

Joint Administrator J
Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Inshtute of Chartered Accountants of Scotfand and bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Jomnt Admiristrators, who were appointed on 3 September 2014




PERTH CITY WEST LLP — IN ADMINISTRATION
PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE PERIOD FROM 3 SEPTEMBER 2015 TO 2 MARCH 2016

Appendix I

Statutory Information



PERTH CITY WEST LLP — IN ADMINISTRATION
PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE PERIOD FROM 3 SEPTEMBER 2015 TO 2 MARCH 2016

Appendix I
Statutory Information
LLP DETAILS:
Other trading names Naone
Date of incorporation 11 October 2006
Registration number 0C323116
Registered office (changed upen appointment)
¢/o FRP Adwvisory LLP
10 Furmival Street
London
EC4A 1AB
Previous registered office: Harcourt House
19 Cavendish Square
l.ondon
W1A 2AW
Business address Land at Perth Agriculutural Centre
East Huntingtower
Perth
PH1 31]
Members Elphinstone Holdings Ltd — In Administration

Hunter Capital Partners Ltd



PERTH CITY WEST LLP — IN ADMINISTRATION
PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE PERIOD FROM 3 SEPTEMBER 2015 TO 2 MARCH 2016

Appendix II

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments




Perth City West LLP
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 03/09/2015 From 03/09/2014
of Affairs To 02/03/2016 To 02/03/2016
SECURED ASSETS
Funds Advanced by Secured Creditor 90,144 09 90,144 09
90,144 09 90,144 09
COSTS OF REALISATION
Joint Administrators Fees 2472300 24,723 00
Legal Fees 18,556 53 18,5656 53
Agents/Valuers Fees 22,000 00 22,000 00
Site security 2,846 80 3,932 00
Property Costs 563370 563370
Professional & Consultancy Fees 6,449 87 6,449 87
Miscellanecus costs 17500 175 00
(80,384 90) (81,470 10)
ASSET REALISATIONS
VAT Refund NIL 317 82
Bank Interest Gross 267 271
267 32053
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 2000
Statutory Advertising NIL 389 30
NIL {409 30)
9,761.86 8,585 22
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Floating 1,193 92
Bank 1 Current 7,391 30
8,585 22

Page 1 of 1

1PS SQL Ver 201210

Thomas Campbell MacLennan

Jomnt Admirustrator

15 March 2016 10 28



PERTH CITY WEST LLP — IN ADMINISTRATION
PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE PERIOD FROM 3 SEPTEMBER 2015 TO 2 MARCH 2016

Appendix I1I

Information relating to
Administrator’s Remuneration
and Expenses



PERTH CITY WEST LLP — IN ADMINISTRATION
PROGRESS REPORY FOR THE PERIOD FROM 3 SEPTEMBER 2015 TO 2 MARCH 2016

Office Holder Remuneration

Case Name Perth City West LLP
Court High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision, Manchester
Office Holders Thomas Campbeli MacLennan / IP Number 8209

Alexander Iain Fraser / IP Number: 9218

Firm FRP Advisory LLP
Address Apex 3
95 Haymarket Terrace
Edinburgh
EH12 5HD
Type of Appointment Administration (England)
Date of Appointment 3 September 2014

1. Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies
1.1. Time recording

Work undertaken on cases I1s recorded in 6 minute units in an electronic time recording system. Time properly
incuired on cases 1S charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the
time the work 1s done. The current hourly charge out rates are noted on the attached SIP9.

1.2, Disbursement recovery
Disbursements are categonised as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable
to the case. Where these have initially been paid by FRP Advisory LLP and then recharged to the case, approval
from creditors Is not required The amount recharged 1s the exact amount incurred

Examples of Category 1 disbursements include postage, case advertising, specfic bond insurance, company
search fees, case management software system, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel In connection with the case, (including business mileage up to HMRC approved rate for cases
commenced before 1 November 2011). Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot
practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and document storage

Category 2 expenses are incurred by FRP Advisory LLP and recharged to the estate, they are not attnbuted to
the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element. These disbursements are
recoverable in full from the Company, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by
creditors in advance. Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying, all business mileage (for cases
commencing on or after 1 November 2011), internal rcom hire and intermnal storage.



PERTH CITY WEST LLP — IN ADMINISTRATION
PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE PERIOD FROM 3 SEPTEMBER 2015 TO 2 MARCH 2016

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements recovered by FRP Adwisory LLP are as follows:

£
Room Hire Nil
Envelope Nil
Paper {(photocopies per sheet) 0.10
Internal Storage Nil
Business mileage @ 45p per mile 045

The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the matenals used or the costs which would have
been incurred If that service had been sourced externally.



PRLNUN SEM 1503 943 St oyl 3@ Sufjeazad
e JHWH Y1 1e palaeyd st aleapy
SOt

15301 pueis 00z 52k

mco:aw_m_r SIE-0vZ
SZY-GZE

ve o
v89

voddng ¢ IBUQISE3JAId JOIUNT
_m.._o_mMEw_In_ RYo

T wopeigseebeuen
J3UUB 4UeNE) JUBUUIOddy

1
+ AioBoyen ! _
|€toz Alnpist _

woly

J onjep

9L0Z Ud4eW Z0 0} 5102 Jequadasg €0
pouad 2 10) SJusWasINgSIg

u—uEu_
sojed no efueys dy4

22 Q0 9%

J 018y AHH oBeloay

05 biS8 05 125°%

31500 18101

0§ 1f of e

00 p08" (43

SINOH 18101

08z
00t
05 b,

YT
1 siae] wewiuediy

__ #

,wnmr_ 5

SIe13311] E-«:-E

S8 JEROL
1583 ]

Hodal 1502 pouad - HodaY 6 dIS dYd

8102/£0/51 pajuLg

N ..u:ﬁv u_ﬁ,a_mpmﬁ

. eauefdwoy lioymes
M sio1ipes)

v ?%Boasa:mom ossy

dspensumwpy

e

910Z YIBIN £0 ©) §L0Z Jequialdag €0 Pousd 24} 1o} paBIBYD aLly
{uonensIIpyY Ul 4771 159M AND yuad

Ay

dud



9€ 162 00 ¥462S

W7 L GSLS
B

i

L2

I >_._I um!u>< 3 Soo _2 n

9L0Z/20/%] PaUNg

om 9Ll |0} _ucu._w

1SOL

woddng g [eLoISSa)01d Jomwn(]

oow-mm b

[BUOISSOI JBYIO

526002

sIo)I8lIq/siabeuepy

GZPGZE

Jaupedave) wawuioddy |

£T0ZAINFIST

apeID

wosy

sojel Ino eBIeyd dyd

paunlu) Sem 1502 3yl awn ayile Juijeasd

2181 JHWH ayr1e padieys sy adea

va 9 [e10) pUBID
¥8 9 suoydaial
T T 1 KioBajens
3 onjep

91L0Z Y4B Z0 03 10z Jequaldeg ¢
pourad ay) 10} sSjUAUASINGSI]

SINOH |e10 h
910z Udlep Z0 0} 9582 aU1 JO KE)S 2l Wol) pabieyd sl

S]UBLISSINGSIP PUE 1503 3SED J|OUAA - HodaY 6 dIS dHd

3 91y AuH ebriaay 3 amoo _SE. SINOH (€10

g1 08Z oo +08°21 0L St €10 L pueS
00. mNmL A qzn} . S40, wucm__ano hones |
go Wiz ,,_{ 080z Lot rsuoNpaI)
: 5 orE e ﬂwm i |yt . !
ELELE: 3 v? leviss, et mm_mawm__mom Jossy
86.£5¢ St 0 0bgat e o 0 Buinugipiciudieisinwpy

g1L0¢ UdJey Z0 01 GLOZ 1equisidas £ pouad auy) Jo) pabieyd awi
(uonensinwpy u)) 477358 A1D ulad

ArOSADY

dud




